MULTIFUNCTION ROOF UNIT
Vacuum Circuit Breaker 22CB-NG-E and 38KS-M
TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION
 TRK 5 649 126 000  Ed. K of 21/12/2012
1
BP 4 - Rue du Docteur GUINIER - 65600 SEMEAC – France
CONTENTS
1. INTRODUCTION ........................... 2

position.
To unlock the handle, the input key (KABA20
type key coming from the cab desk) must be
introduced in the locking device (2) and turned.
The locking device (2) can be turned (the input
key is then locked in the device)
Then the handle is free and can be rotated by
the operator to put the arm of the earth switch
inside the VCB clips.
The locking device (3) can be turned. It locks
the earthing arm in the VCB clips.
The operator can turn and take the output key
and have access to other devices of the train
such as key boxes.
Keys must be used only manually.
Fig.2.3 - Bottom view – indoor part of the 38KS-M
To come back to the earth switch in “service”
position, the reverse process must be applied.
If applied effort on handle (4) overpasses
80daN, then handle breaks in order to protect
mechanical parts of earthing switch.
The arm (5) rotates around a fixing point (6). In
“service” position, the arm is inside the “service”
clip by the contact (8). In “earth” position, the
arm is inside the clips of the 22CB-NG by the
contacts (7). The auxiliary contacts (9) give the
state of the earthing switch to the train
monitoring system.
Fig.2.4 - Top view – outdoor part of the 38KS-M
In option, KABA key can be replaced by CISA
version.
2.4 Variants and Accessories
Voltage
22CB-NG-E / 38KS M
reference
Options
24 V
DTRP000197000
DTRP000197001 P
DTRP000197002 F
DTRP000197003 P + F
72 V
DTRP000242000
DTRP000242001 P
DTRP000242002 F
DTRP000242003 P + F
110 V
DTRP002432000
DTRP002432001 P
DTRP002432002 F
DTRP002432003 P + F
TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION
MULTIFUNCTION ROOF UNIT
5
BP 4 - Rue du Docteur GUINIER - 65600 SEMEAC – France
3. INTEGRATION / INTERFACES
3.1 Recommended roof opening
(see Fig.3.1)
Fig.3.1 – Roof opening
3.1 Interfaces (see Fig.3.2)
The LV link is formed by two electric couplers
(Connectors). The couplers ensure the link
between the LV part of the 22CBNG-E / 38 KS-
M and the traction system. Couplers type: VGE
28-21 PN and VGE 22-14 PN.
They accept a plug type : VGE1 D 22-14 SN ref
DTR0000055631 with female pins
DTR00251338KL (for VGE 22-14 PN) and
VGE1 D 28-21 SN ref DTR 0000058684 with
female pins DTR00251338KL (for VGE 28-21
PN).